STAFF REPORT

CITY OF BEVERLY HILLS

For the Planning
Commission Meeting of
November 18, 2009

TO: Planning Commission
FROM: Shena Rojemann, Assistant
Planner

THROUGH: Jonathan Lait, AICP, City

Planner =’ 7 rne

SUBJECT: A request for a Ceniral R-1
Permit, in conjunction with a
Second Unit Use Permit
request for a proposed one-
story, detached accessory
structure for the property
iccaied at 708 North Maple
Drive.

RECOMMENDATION

it is recommended that the Planning Commission adopt the atfached resoiution,
conditionally approving a Central R-1 Permit and Second Unit Use Permit

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The applicant is proposing 3 new, delached, one-story second unit with attached one-
car garage. As proposed, the second unit would be a maximum of 14 fesat in height
and would contain approximately 589 square feet of floor area. The structure is
proposed to be localed at the rear of the properly, within the scuthemn side vard
setback area. The attached garage proposed in conjunction with the second unil totals
approximately 227 square feet,
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The project does nol exceed the maximum code-required height of 14 feet for
accessory structures; however, the project does not comply with the height envelope
requirements established for accessory structures. The height envelope regulates the
maximum height a structure can be when located within a required side yard setback.
Pursuant to Bevery Hills Municipal Code (BHMC) Section 10-3-2414(F), the Planning
Commission, through a Ceniral R-1 Permit, may modify the height limit and height
envelope requirements for accessory structures, Additionally the proposed accessory
structure contains fully independent living faciiities in the form of a second unit.  This
use is permitied by right when the structure is located entirely outside the required
setbacks for main residence. The subject project, however, is proposed to encroach
into the required 7'-8" southern side vard setback. The proposed location requires
review and approval of a Second Unit Use Permit by the Planning Commission.

pgt R Aﬁ gfaﬁ
Project Ownsr Stephen Massman
Zoning District Single-Family Residential {R-1.{ — Central Area
Parcel Size 21,000 square feet

PROJECT DESCRIPTION AND AREA CHARACTERISTICS

The subject site is located on the east side of North Maple Drive between Elevado and
Lomitas Avenues, in the Central area of the City. The subject property consists of
21,000 sauare feet and is generally flat and rectangular in shape. Existing structures
and improvemenis include a two-story single-family residence with aftached garage,
swimming pool, perimeter walls and mature landscaping. Vehicular access is provided
via a circular driveway accessed from Maple Drive.

The proposed second unit would be located at the rear of the subject site, adjacent fo
the aliey, and would contain fully independent living facilities, including a bathroom, a
kitchen area and open living space. Additionaily, the structure would contain a one-car
garage. The structure would be set back 4 feet from the southern property line, 65 feet
from the northern side property line, and 185 feet from the western {front) property line.
To prevent impacting the nsighbors’ privacy and access fo light and air, the applicant
has designed the eastern elevation of the second unit absent of windows and doors.
The southern elevation has been designed absent of windows but a smali door (9 In
height by 2'-9" in width) Is proposed 1o provide access fo the garage. Rear aliey
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access to the attached garage is also proposed and the garage enirance has been
sethack 4 feet onto the subject property, so as to conform with the City's 24 Toot back-
up space requirement for residential zones.

The maximum height of the second unit would be 14 feet, which would not exceed the
maximum height permitted per Code': however, the proposed siructure does not
comply with the reguired hsight limitations specified by BHMC §"§G-3~24’342 as they
relate 1o a maximum building envelope. Consequently, a Central R-1 Permit is required
{Attachment A: Diagram of code-required bullding envelope). This condition, as it
relates 1o the subiect building, is illustrated in Attachment B.

The surrounding area is characterized by properiies developed with two-story single-
family residences of a similar size as the subject property. Both adjacent properiies 1o
the north and south consist of two-story single-family residences with accessory
structures and swimming pools in the rear vards. Existing perimeter walis and mature

iandscaping physically and visually separate the subject site from the properties
located on either side.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

708 NORTH MAPLE DRIVE

Zoning District Single-Family Residential (R-1.X) Central Area

Parce! Size 21,000 square feet

Category Existing Proposed Required/Allowed
{Par BHMC)

21,000 Sguare Fest

Lot Bize:
or No Change 13,000 Sguare Feet

0,48 acres {minimum lof size}

' BMMC §10-3-408 states that a second unit shall be subject to ihe same height limitations as other
accessory structures on the site area, BHMC 10-3-2414 siates the maximum height of an accessory
structure in the Central Area of the City, North of Sania Monica Blvd is 14 fest.

? BHMC §10-3-2414 states that an accessory building located on a site north of Santa Monica Boulevard
may be eracted within a required side yard # no portion of the building intersects a plane commensing
seven fest (7' in height, measured at the side lot fine, and extending at a slope of two horizontal to one
vertical {2:1) toward the interior of the site area. {See Altachment A}
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Totat Floor Ares:

6,085 GF

LAl existing development on
site minus 400 5F garage

7,801 BF

(A4 developroent proposed on
site minus 400 S5F garsge

403% of the Lot Ares +
1,500 Square Fest

8,900 Square Fasl Max

examption) exEmption) (BHME 10-2-2402)
Second Unit: 589 SF Lé?;ﬁed by ﬁ;@ ffxgg’zum
Second Unit Fioor NIA Garage: 227SF oor area Tor ine Sie
Area: ge- (9,900 SF Max)
fotal: 816 SF (BHMC 10-3-408 B-1c)
Height of No existi coess
Accessory © exisung = ory 14 Feetl 14 fost
structure
Btruciures:
Setbacks for Morth Side: 85 Feel

Froposed Second
UnitAccessory

Mo existing second
unit/accessory

South Side! 4 Fasl

North Side: 4 Feat®
South Side: 4 Feet®

Structures: structures Rear {(Easty: 0O Fest Rear (East) 0 Fest
Front (West): 195 Fest Front (West): 100 Fest
Landscaping: MNA No changes proposed o MiA

the sxisting landscaping

*Pursuant o BHMC §10-3-409, if authorized by a Second Unit Use Permit, the side setback limitations for & second
uriit shall be subject to the same side seiback limitations as accessory structures on the sile,

ANALYSIS

The floor area, location and height of second units are reguiated by the City's Zoning
Code. Such accessory structures could negatively impact adjacent neighbors’ privacy,
neighbors’ access {0 light and the neighborhood as a whole. To be constructed by
right, the second unit must comply with all the necessary zoning reguiations. The
oroposed second unit does not comply with the required southern side yard setback. As
proposed, the second unit would be 4 feet from the southem property line. Unless
authorized by a Second Unit Use Permit, second unit would be required fo maintain the
same side yard setback required for the primary residence (7-67).
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in addition {0 the required Second Unit Use Permit to allow the proposed side yard
encroachment, a Central R-1 Permit is required. Due to the localion of an existing
swimming pool centrally located in the rear vard area, localing the second unit on the
property is limited. The centrally located pool and the desired floor area require
locating the new accessory structure within the required side yard setback arsa. As a
result, the structure will encroach in the required height envelope for accessory
structures.  The height envelope would restrict the structure io 9 feet in height
measured at the 4 foot setback (Aftachment A). As proposed, the structure wouid be
11 feet in height at the 4-Toot setback, approximately 2 fest higher than is permitted by
right (Attachment B). The second unit olherwise conforms fo the maximum height
permitted (14 feet), ficor area allowed and other development standards applicable to
second units.,

As proposed, the second unit is not anticipated to adversely impact the surrounding
neighborhood due fo its 14-foot height which would be obscured from the strest by the
existing two-story residence. As viewed from the alley, the structure would be similar fo
existing accessory structures in the nsighborhood. To mitigate any negative impacis
on the neighbors’ privacy, windows have not been proposed along the southern and
eastern elevations of the structure. The windows and doors on the northern elevation
will be approximately 85 feet from the neighboring property to the north, while the
windows fo the west will face the existing 2-story single-family residence located on the
subject property. In addition, the property contains lush landscaping and perimeter
walls which will further buffer the impact of the second unit from the neighboring
properties. Furthermore, the second unit would be similar in use {0 other accessory
structures in the area, which mostly coniain living space or a garage, or a combination
of the two. Due to the location of the second unit on the site, the height of the
structure, the accessory structures in the area with similar uses and the existing,
mature landscaping, it is not anticipated that the structure will adversely impact the
neighborhood or the neighboring residences.

Central B-1 and Second Unit Permit Findings

Pursuant to BHMC Sections 10-3-2414(F) and 10-3-409(B) {4), the requested Second
Unit Use Permit and Central R-1 Permit may be granted by the Planning Commission to
allow construction of the proposed proiect if the Commission determines that the project
will not have a substantial adverse impact on the following:

The scale and massing of the strestscape;

Neighbors’ access to light and air;

MNeighbor's privacy;

The garden quality of the city;

The scale and massing as viewed from adjacent properties; and,

The cumulative impact to adjacent properties from the proposed accessory
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structure in combination with existing accessory structures in the vicinity or the
public welfare.

The scale and massing of the streelscape.

The surrounding residential neighborhood is comprised of two-story residences of &
similar size and scale as the subject property. Many of the propertiss contain one-story
accessory structures in the rear that are not visible from the street. The proposed
accessory structure would be located approximately 195 feet from the front property
line to the rear of the main residence on the property. Additionally, the proposed
structure’s height is 14 feet and the existing two-story single-family residence would
shieid the structure from the street. The second unit would be designed with a
compatible color, material, and architectural sivle of the primary residence. The
existing mature landscaping on the site in conjunclion with the two-story primary
residence would largely obscure the view of the accessory structure from Maple Drive
thereby preventing any significant adverse impacts relaled to the appearance of scale
and massing of the sireetscape.

Neighbors'’ access to light and air.

The proposed accessory siructurs would be located at the rear of the property and
would be screened from the neighboring properties by existing perimeter walls and
mature ficus trees along the property lines. The proposed one-story structure would be
set back 4 feet from the closest adjacent side property line (southern side property line)
and would be located a minimum of 34 feet from the existing garage structure on the
neighboring property 10 the south. As proposed, the structure will be a maximum of 14
feet at its highest point. Due to the existing, mature vegetation, existing perimster
walls, the proximity {0 neighboring structures, and the maximum 14 foot height of the
structure, it is not anticipated that the project will negatively impact the neighbors’
access to light and air.

Neighbors' privacy.

As proposed, the southern side and eastern side elevalions have besn designed
without windows, and the project is set back a minimum of 4 feet from the neighboring
property to the south. As conditioned, the malure landscaping and perimster wall will
be maintained and will aid in preventing privacy concerns for neighboring properties.
Additionally, the main entryway of the structure has been oriented towards the interior
of the subiect property (facing the pool) along the northern elevation of the accessory
structure. The fwo windows proposed slong the western elevation {facing the main
residence) would be located at a maximum of § fest above the finished grade and
would be located a minimum of 6'-8" from the neighboring properiy 1o the south. The
existing garage on the adjacent property to the south would be approximately 34 feet
from the proposed second unit, and the main residence on the southern property would
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be approximaisly 55 feet from the structure. As proposed, it does not appear that the
second unit would have a significant adverse impact on the neighbors’ privacy.

The garden guality of the city.

The applicant is proposing to maintain the existing lush mature landscaping onsite in
conjunction with the reguest for a Ceniral R-1 Permit. The landscaping is intended to
aid in screening the accessory structure and enhance the garden quality of the City.
As conditioned, any existing landscaping that is removed during the course of
construction will be required to be replaced. Therefore, as conditioned, the proposed
project and its associated landscaping would be a harmonious addition to the
residential neighborhood and would contribute 1o the garden quality of the city.

The scale and massing as viewed from adjacent properties.

The proposed second unit is located in the rear portion of the subject property. As
designed, the structure has a sloped roof and is a maximum of 14 feet in height. The
neighboring properties to the norih, south and east all coniain one-story accessory
structures from which it is not anticipated that the second unit will be visible.
Furthermore, the second unit will be a minimum of 55 feet from any neighboring single-
family residence. Existing walls and mature landscaping on the subject property would
also serve to obscure visibility of the structure and soften the appearance of mass as
perceived from adjacent properties. As designed, it appears that the proposed project
would not have a significant adverse impact related to scale and massing as viewed
from adjacent properties.

The cumujative impact to adjacent properties from the proposed accessory
structure in combination with existing accessory structures in the vicinity or the
public welfare.

A variety of one-story accessory buildings, tennis courts and swimming pools are
located along the rear alley of the subject block, and are generally distributed with a
variety of distances between accessory siructures. The proposed one-story second
unit is consistent with existing development in the vicinity and no impact to the public
welfare is anticipated with the proposed second unit.

Second Unit Criteria

As proposed, the second unit meets the criteria listed in Section 10-3-409(B) of the
Beverly Hills Municipal Code, regarding its floor area, lot size, maximum height
permitied, parking requirements, and architectural compatibility; however, the proposed
structure does not conform to the side yard setbacks required for a second unit. As a
resull, a Second Unit Use Permit is required.
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As a condition of approval, a covenant shall be filed by the owner of record within 80
days of the approval of the second unit permit, in a form approved by the City Altorney,
which shall place fulure buvers on notice of the approved size of the second unit, the
required number of off-sireet parking spaces {o be provided for the second unif, that the
second unit may not be sold or transferred or assigned separately from the primary
dwelling unil, and that such restrictions shall run with the land and be binding upon all
future owners. The covenant shall be recorded in the Official Records of the County of
Los Angeles, and a copy of the covenant shall be filed with the City of Beverly Hilis
Department of Community Development.

PUBLIC NOTICE AND COMMENTS

Notice of the proposed project and public hearing was mailed on November 9, 2009, fo
all property owners and residential tenants within a 300-foot radius of the property. As
of the date of preparation of this report, no letters, emails, or telephone calls were
received by staff,

After the notice was sent out, it came io staffs attention that an error was made

regarding the meeting date. Consequently, a revised notice was sent out on November
12, 2009,

ENVIRONMENTAL DETERMINATION

This project has been assessed in accordance with the authority and criteria contained
in the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), the State CECA Guidelines, and
the environmental regulations of the City. Staff has determined that the proposed
project qualifies for a Categorical Exemption {Sec. 15303) Class 3{a) “new construction
of a second dwelling unit in a residential zone” under the authority provided by the
CEQA Guidelines, and no significant environmental impacts are anticipated.

RECOMMENDATION

Based on the foregoing analysis and pending the information and conclusions thai may
resull from testimony received at the public hearing and Planning Commission
deliberations, staff recommends that the Planning Commission approve the request
subject to the following conditions:

1. The project shall be built in substantial conformance to the plans submitied to
and reviewed by the Planning Commission at ifs 11/12/09 meeting.

2. All existing landscaping and perimeter walls shall be maintained throughout the
course of construction. Any exisling landscaping or perimeter walls that are
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removed or damaged shall be replaced with comparable landscaping and/or
walls, subject fo review and approval by the Community Development Direclor.

3. The second unit may be rented but shall not be sold, transferred, or assigned
separately from the primary single-family dwelling.

4, The second unit shall conform 1o the color, material, architeclural style, and
detailing of the primary structure and shall meet all other applicable building
code reguirements and development standards of the zone for the single-family
residential structures and accessory structures.

5. A covenant shall be filed by the owner of record within 60 days of the approval of
the second unit permit, in a form approved by the City Attorney, which shall
place future buyers on notice of the approved size of the second unit, the
required number of off-strest parking spaces io be provided for the second unit,
that the second unit may not be sold or transferred or assigned separately from
the primary dwelling unit, and that such resirictions shall run with the land and
be binding upon sll future owners. The covenant shall be recorded in the
Official Records of the County of Los Angeles, and a copy of the covenant shall
be filed with the City of Beverly Hills Department of Community Development.
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Shena Ro;emaén? Assistant Planner

Attachmenis:

Attachment A - Diagram of Required Height Envalope for Second Units

Attachment B - Elevation of the second unit encroachment info the required heighi
envelope

Attachment C - Draft Resolution
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Altachment A

Diagram of Height Envelope required
for Second Units

16
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BHMC 10-3-2414:
Development Standards for Accessory Buildings in the Central
Area of the City, North of Santa Menica Blvd:
Building Height Envelope requirement for side yards NOT
abutting an alley

FL -7
=+ = = property line ¢ .
g Slope = 2" horizontal .-

- = measurements . to 1° vertical .

”””””” = height envelope : -7
reguired .7

i
Y . 14" Max Bldg
o ' Height

7 &f‘lax%
atPL |

EIE R T )

?&%iﬁémwﬁ 4 setback
reqguired from PL

11



Ceniral R-1 PermiVSecond Unit Use Permit
708 North Maple Drive
MNovember 18, 2000

Attachment B

Elevation of the Second Unit encroachment
into the required height envelope

12
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Altachment C

Drafi Resolution



RESOLUTION NO.
RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISEION OF THE CITY OF
BEVERLY HILLS CONDITIONALLY APPROVING A CENTRAL R-1
PERMIT IN CONJUNCTION WITH A SECOND UNIT USE PEEMIT
FOR A PROPOSED ONE BSTORY DETACHED ACCESSORY
STRUCTURE FOR PROPERTY LOCATED AT 708 NORTH MAPLE
DRIVE.

The Planning Commission of the City of Beverly Hills hereby finds, resolves and

determines as pllows:

Section 1. Al Olfati, applicant on behalf of the property owner, Stephen
Massman {collectively the “Applicant™}, has apphied for a Central R-1 Permit to allow the
construction of a new one-story accessory structure, 14 feet in height to be located at the vear of
the property, within the reguired southern side vard setback area. The structure contamns
ndependent living facilities including a kitchen and bathroom, on the property located at 708
North Maple Drive {the “Project”}.

Reverly Hills Municipal Code Section 10-3-2414 (F) authorizes the Planning
Commission to issue 3 Central R-1 Permit to allow a modification of the height limint and height
envelope requirements for accessory structures, provided that certain findings can be made.
Further, Beverly Hills Mumicipal Code Section 10-3-409 authorizes the Planning Commission to
issue a Second Unit Use Permit to allow an accessory structure to contain independent living

facilities, includmg a kitchen and bathroom, provided certam findings can be made.

Section 2. The Project has been environmentally reviewed pursuant to the

provisions of the California Environmental Quality Act (Public Resources Code Sections 21040,



et seq (“CEQA™), the State CEQA Guidelines (California Code of Regulations, Title 14, Sections
15000, ef seg.}, and the City’s Local CEQA Guidehines (hereafter the “Guidelines™), and the
City’s environmental guidelines, and a Class 3{a} “new construction of second dwelling unit in a
residential zone” Categorical Exemption has been issued i accordance with the requirements of

Section 15303(e) of the Guidehnes,

Section 3. The Planmimg Commission conducted a duly noticed public hearing
on November 19, 2009, at which time oral and documentary evidence was recetved concerning

the application.

Section 4. The subject site 1 located on the east side of North Maple Drive
between Elevado and Lomitas Avenues, in the Central area of the City. The subject property
consists of 21,000 square feet and is generally flat and rectangular in shape. Existing structures
and improvements include a two-story single-family residence with attached garage, swimming
pool, perimeter walls and mature landscaping. Vehicular access is provided via a circular
driveway accessed from Maple Drive.

The proposed second unit would be located at the rear of the subject site, adjacent to
the alley, and would contain fully independent living facilities, including a bathroom, a kitchen area
and open living space. Additionally, the structure would contain a one-car garage. The structure
would be set back 4 feet from the southern property line, 65 feet from the northern side property Iine,
and 195 feet from the western (front) property line. To prevent impacting the neighbors’ privacy and

access to light and air, the applicant has designed the eastern elevation of the second unit absent of
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windows and doors. The southern elevation has been designed absent of windows but a small door
{9 in height by 2°-9” in width) is proposed to provide access to the garage. Rear alley access to the
attached garage is also proposed and the garage entrance has been setback 4 feet onto the subject
property, 50 as to conform with the City’s 24 foot back-up space requirement for residential zones.

The maximum height of the second unit would be 14 feet, which would not exceed the
maximum height permitted per Code; however, the proposed structure does not comply with the
required height limitations specified by BHMC §10-3-2414 as they relate to a maximum building
envelope. Consequently, a Central R-1 Permit is required.

The surrounding area is characterized by properties developed with two-story single-
farnily residences of a similar size as the subject property. Both adjacent properties to the north and
south consist of two-story single-family residences with accessory structures and swimming pocls in
the rear vards. Existing perimeter walls and mature landscaping physically and visually separate the

subject site from the properties located on either side,

Section 5. In accordance with the requirements of Beverly Hills Municipal
Code Section 10-3-2414(F) and 10-3-409(B){4), in reviewing the application for the Central R-1
Permit to allow an accessory structure to exceed the height envelope requirements and be located
within a side yard setback and a Second Unit Use Permit o allow complete ndependent living
facilities, the Planning Commission considered whether the proposed development will have a
substantial adverse impact on:

{(H The scale and massing of the streetscape;



{2} Neighbors” access to light and ai

(3) Neighbors” privacy;

{4 The garden guality of the city;

{53 The scale and massing as viewed from adjacent properties;

{6}  The cumulative impact to adjacent properties from the proposed accessory
structure in combination with existing accessory structures in the vicinity or

the public welfare.

Section 6. Based upon the evidence presented at the hearings, including the

Staff Report and oral and written testimony, the Planning Commission, hereby finds as follows:
6.1.  Asconditioned, the proposed Project will not have a substantial adverse impact
on the scale and massing of the streetscape. The surrounding residential neighborhood is comprised
of two-story residences of a similar size and scale as the subject property. Many of the properties
contain one-story accessory structures in the rear that are not visible from the street. The proposed
agccessory siructure would be located approximately 195 feet from the front property line to the rear
of the main residence on the property. Additionally, the proposed structure’s height is 14 feet and
the existing two-story single-family residence would shield the structure from the street. The second
unit would be designed with a compatible color, material, and architectural style of the primary
residence. The existing mature landscaping on the site in conjunction with the two-story primary
residence would largely obscure the view of the accessory structure frorn Maple Drive thereby

preventing any significant adverse impacts related o the appearance of scale and massing of the

strestscape,



6.2.  As conditioped, the proposed Project will not substantially mmpact the
neighbors” access o light and air. The proposed accessory structure would be located at the rear of
the property and would be screened from the neighboring properties by existing perimeter walls and
mature ficus trees along the property lines. The proposed one-story structure would be set back 4
feet from the closest adjacent side property line (southern side property line) and would be located a
minimum of 34 feet from the existing garage structure on the neighboring property to the south. As
proposed, the structure will be a maximum of 14 feet at its highest point.  Due to the existing,
mature vegetation, existing perimeter walls, the proximity to neighboring structures, and the
maximum 14 foot height of the structure, it is not anticipated that the project will negatively impact

the neighbors” access to light and air.

6.3.  Asconditioned, the proposed Project will not have a substantial adverse impact
on neighbors” privacy. As proposed, the southern side and eastern side elevations have been
designed without windows, and the project is set back 2 minimum of 4 feet from the neighboring
property to the socuth. As conditioned, the mature landscaping and perimeter wall will be maintained
and will aid in preventing privacy concerns for neighboring properties. Additionally, the main
entryway of the structure has been oriented towards the mnterior of the subject property {facing the
pool} along the northern elevation ofthe accessory structure, The two windows proposed along the
western elevation (facing the main residence) would be located at a maximum of © feet above the

fimished grade and would be located a minimuam of 6°-8” from the neighboring property to the south,



The existing garage on the adjacent property to the south would be approximately 34 feet from the
proposed second unit, and the main residence on the southern property would be approximately 55
feet from the structure. As conditioned, # does not appear that the second unit would have a

significant adverse impact on the neighbors’ privacy.

6.4.  As conditioned, the proposed Project will not adversely affect the garden
quality of the city. As conditioned, the existing lush landscaping on the site will be maintained in
conjunction with the request for a Central R-1 Permit. The landscaping is intended to aid in
screening the accessory structure and enhance the garden guality of the Citv. As conditioned, any
existing landscaping that is removed during the course of construction will be reguired fo be
replaced. Therefore, as conditioned, the proposed project and its associated landscaping would be a
harmonious addition to the residential neighborhood and would contribute to the garden quality of
the city.

6.5  As conditioned, the proposed Project will not adversely affect the scale and
massing as viewed from adjacent properties. The proposed second unit is located in the rear portion
of the subject property. As designed, the structure has a sloped roofand is a maximum of 14 feet in
height. The neighboring properties to the north, south and east all contain one-story accessory
structures from which it is not anticipated that the second unit will be visible. Furthermore, the
second unit will be a mintmum of 55 feet from any neighboring single-family residence. Existing walls
and mature landscaping on the subject property would also serve to obscure visibility ofthe structure
and soften the appearance of mass as perceived from adjacent properties. As designed, it appears that

the proposed project would not have a significant adverse impact related to scale and massing as
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viewed from adjacent properties.

6.6 As conditioned, the proposed Project will not create a cumulative impact to
adjacent properties from the proposed accessory structure in combination with existing accessory
structures m the vicinity or the public welfare. A variety of one-story accessory buildings, tennis
courts and swimming pools are located along the rear alley of the subject hlock, and are generally
distributed with a variety of distances between accessory structures. The proposed one-story
second unit is consistent with existing development in the vicinity and no impact to the public

welfare 15 anticipated with the proposed second unit.

Section 7. Based on the fbregoing, the Planning Commission hereby grants a
Central R-1 Permit and Second Unit Use Permit subject to the following conditions:

1. The project shall be built in substantial conformance to the plans submitted to and
reviewed by the Planming Commission at its 11/12/09 meeting.

2. All existing landscaping and perimeter walls shall be maintained throughout the
course of construction. Any existing landscaping or perimeter walls that are removed or
damaged shall be replaced with comparable landscaping and/or walls, subject to review
and approval by the Community Development Director.

3. The second unit may be rented but shall not be sold, transferred, or assigned
separately from the primary single-family dwelling.

4. The second unit shall conform to the color, material, architectural style, and
detailing of the primary structure and shall meet all other applicable building code

requirements and development standards of the zone for the single-family residential

.



structures and accessory structures.

5. A covenant shall be filed by the owner of record within 60 days of'the approval of
the second unit permit, in a form approved by the City Attorney, which shall place future
buyers on notice of the approved size of the second unit, the requived number ofofi-street
parking spaces to be provided for the second unit, that the second unit may not be sold or
transferred or assigned separately from the primary dwelling unit, and that such
restrictions shall mun with the land and be binding upon all future owners. The covenant
shall be recorded in the Official Records ofthe County of Los Angeles, and a copy ofthe
covenant shall be filed with the City of Beverly Hills Department of Community
Development.

6. These conditions of approval shall run with the land and shall remain in full
force and effect for the duration of the life of this approval. This resolution approving
the Central R-1 Permit and Second Unit Use Permit shall not become effective until
the owner of the Project site records a covenant, satisfactory in form and content to
the City Attorney, accepting the conditions of approval set forth i this resolulion.

The covenant shall include a copy of this resolution as an exhibit.

The Applicant shall deliver the executed covenant to the Department of
Cormmunity Development within 60 days of the Plaming Commission decision, At
the time that the Applicant delivers the covenant to the City, the Applicant shall also
provide the City with all fees necessary to record the document with the County
Recorder. 1fthe Applicant fails to deliver the executed covenant within the required

60 days, this resolution approving the Central R-1 Permit and Second Unit Use Permit
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shall be null and void and of no further effect. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the
Director of Community Development may, upon a reguest by the Applicant, grant a
waiver from the 60-day time limit if, at the time of the request, the Director determines
that there have been no substantial changes to any federal, state or local law that

would affect the Central B-1 Permit or Second Usnit Use Permit,



Section 8. The Secretary of the Planning Corunission shall
certify to the passage, approval, and adoption of thig resolution, and shall cause this resolution

and his certification 1o be entered in the Book of Resolutions of the Planning Commission of the

City.
Adopted:
Nanette Cole
Chair of the Planning Commussion of the
City of Beverly Hills, California
Attest:
Secretary

Approved as to content:

Jonathan Lait, AICP
City Planner b
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